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‘Lab Report Number: 2229F01 Analysis Number: 9oA

Analysis Type: Misc: Tes!s (90A)

Gustomer 1D ENVI.CY
. Cuslomel

Contact Name: JiM DOWDALL Delivery BY: s
Company Name: ENVIROGUIDE CONSULTING gample Card Number:
Address: g3 UPPER GEORGES STREET gample Gondition: Acceptable

DUN LAOGHAIRE

CO. DUBLIN
sample Type: surface YWater Date Sample Received: 20/01/2012
Sample Reference: O TOOLE COMPOSTING Date Analysis Commencad: 20/01/2012
sample Description: swi Date Certificate {ssued: 27/01/2012
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ISO 4 1EG 17025
Form: 4079 Appendix to Reports / Quotations

lasue Ny, 2

_ IAS Limfted
Issue Date: 06/10/2011
Issued By, Dense Rally

Appendix to Reports: / Quotations

( Parameter Method Used Range _Limit of Detection
pH of Soil / Water Hydrogen [on selactive electrode pH4 10 4 pH units
SMP pH of Soil Hydrogen lon selactive electrode pH4-10 4 pH units
Crganic Matter — Soll Furnace 0.1 —99.9% 0.1%
Morgans Phosphorus — Soil Extraction / Colourimetry 1-20 mg/l 1 mall
Morgans Potassium - Soil Extraction / Flame Photometry 25 - 200 mall 25 mall
COD - Low Range Digestion / Colourimetry 1 =150 mg/l 1 mg/l
COD - High Range Digestion / Colourimetry 50 — 5000 mg/l 50 ma/
BOD DO Probe 1-1000 mg/L 1 mg/l
Ammonia Colourimetry 0.01 mg/l to 0.61 mg/l 0.01 ma/
Total Suspended Solids Gravimetric Tmg/l to 1000mg/! 1 mgll
Alkalinity Titration 10mafl - 800 mg/l 10 mall
Chiloride Titration 2 ma/l — 100 ma/l 2 mgll
Sulphate Colourimetry 5mgfl to 70mg/| 5 mg/!
Ortho Phosphate Spectrophctometry 0.05mg/l -1.00mg/l 0.05 mg!
Conductivity Electromelry 1psem '-1999 pyscm’”’ 1uS/cm

| Calcium, Magnesium, Sodium, Potassium

| Talable Water) ICP-MS 0.5 - 200mg/l 0.5 mgll

| un, Aluminium (Potable Water) ICP-MS 20 - 500ug/1 20 pgi

langanese, Chromium (Potable Water) ICP-MS 5 - 500ug/l 5 pg/l

‘1 Copper, Zinc (Potable Water) ICP-MS 10 - 500ug/l 10.ug/l
Lead (Potable Walter) ICP-MS = 1 - 100pg/l 1 pg/
Nickel (Potable Water) ICP-MS o 2 - 100ug/i 2 pall
Cadmium (Potable Water) ICP-MS N 0.5 - 100pg/l 0.5 pg/!
Calcium, Magnesium, Sodium, Potassium & ~
(Other Water") ICP-MS o&,\\’é\ 2 —200mg/ 2 mal!
Iron, Aluminium, Manganese, Copper, Zinc, . é?f"&\"

Lead, Nickel, Chromium, Cadmium (Other \Qo\\ﬁ
Water') IceQ > 20 - 2000pg/ 20 pg/l

® - Olher water — Surface Water, Ground Water, Borzhole Wagk .@fluent and Trade Waters.

Uncertainty of Measurement is available upori request, for 2k

accredited tests. The application of the Uncerainty of Measurement

to your results may alter the pass/fail status of your rasuﬁéf\&\rou have any concerns with regards 1o the Uncertainly of Measurement,

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

1. This reporl sets out the results of the anal

&

IAS La_boratorles {0 discuss.

X
y:i@Bf samples specifically referred to in it. Independent Analytical Supplies Limited

(LAS) warrants thal the results as statedqc8re accurate in sd far as they relate to that samiple as received in the LAS. Lid
Laboralory. | AS. Lid accepts no other liability or responsibility to any party whatsoever. In particular, but without prejudice to the
generality of the foregoing. |LA.S. Ltd shall have no liability or responsibility whatsoever in respect of or in any way by reference

to:

a) The taking of the sample, the accuracy of the sample or ils suitability for the purpose(s) for which it is taken or applied, the

designation, handling, storage or transport of the sampl

such delivery.

2 prior lo its delivery to |.A.S Lid Laboratory or its condition upon

b) the interpretation of the result of this test report and/or the application of the results as stated and/or the accuracy and the
reliability of any veterinary, farm management or other zdvice based thereon: and

c) any (or any alleged) lack of competence, negligence, failure or breach of duty on the parl of any person engaged in or
responsible for any of the activities or funclions referred to above, whether or not such agen!t is described as an Ageni of
ILAS. Ltd or otherwise. All such persons shall be deemed to be agents of the person to whom the report is issued and not
to be agenls or representatives in any capacity is |.A.S. Ltd.

2. Inheevent of any claim arising around 1LA.S. L1d, LA.S. Ltd expressly excludes liability for any consequential loss or damage or any
loss of value, profit, business, revenue, goodwill, yields, production or anticipated savings which may arise in respect of or in any
way by reference to any test report, analysis, advice or informatidn given orally by any person or contained in any test report, leaflet,
book, pamphlet, brochure or other document, whether prépared, published or issued by | A.S. Ltd or otherwise,

Form 4078, Isaue 2
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independent Analytical Supplies

- Test Report

Lab Report Number: 2229F02 Analysis Number: 99A/56907
[ Customer 1D: ENVI.CY Analysis Type: Misc. Tests (99A)

Contact Name: JIM DOWDALL Delivery By: Customer

Company Name: ENVIROGUIDE CONSULTING Sample Card Number: T665/3

Address: 93 UPPER GEORGES STREET Sample Condition: Acceplable

DUN LAOGHAIRE
CO. DUBLIN

Sample Type: Surface Water ) Date Sample Received: 20/01/2012

Sample Reference: O'TOOLE COMPOSTING Date Analysis Commenced:  20/01/2012

Sample Description: swz Date Certificate issued: 2710112012
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i smical Oxygen Demand mgll
Chemical Oxygen Demand Microdigestion and Colourimetry SOP 2005 18 mg/l
Ammaonia Colourimetry SOP 2013 _ <001 mall
pH Electrometry SOP 2004 K 7.9 pH units
Total Suspended Solids Gravimetric/Dry @ 105°C SOP 2016 & <1 mgl
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Signed: W OALCodA Date: _ aallia

Wendy McCall - Laboratory Manager

*=nol INAB Accredited & = Subcontracted

This report must not be reproduced, except in full, withaut the prior written approval of IAS Laboratonies. This
report relates only to the sample submitted. Opinions and nierpretations expressed herein are oulside the scope
of INAB accreditation. Uncertainty of Measurement has been calculated for all INAB accredited tesis and is
available upaon request.

OETALED IN 5eigog e o3 T
IAS LABORATORIES, Unit 4 Bagenalistowr Bus. Park, Bagenalstown, Co, Carlow,

4070 Issue 3 Phone: 00353 58 9721022 Fax: 00353 59 9721807 Emall: las@iasiahs ia Wah: wnnas aciabe i =
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ISC; 1ES 17025
Form: 4079 Appendix to Reports / Quotations
Insus Ny J

issue Date: 06/T0/2011
Issued By Denise Reiily

IAS Limited

Appendix to Reports / Quotations

I Parameter Method Used Range Limit of Detection
| pH of Soil / Water Hydrogen ion selective electrode pH4-10 4 pH units
SMP pH of Sall Hydrogen lon selective electrode pH4-10 4 pH units
Organic Matter — Sail ) Furnace 0.1 —989.9% 0.1%
Morgans Phosphorus — Soll Extraction / Colourimetry 1—20 mg/ B 1 mg/l |
Morgans Potassium - Soll Extraction / Flame Photometry 25— 200 ma/l 25 mah
COD - Low Range Digestion / Colourimetry 1 =150 mg/l 1 mg/l
COD - High Range Digestion [ Colourimetry 50 — 5000 mg/l 50 ma/l
BOD DO Probe 1 - 1000 mgiL 1 mgll
Ammaonia Colourimetry 0.01 mag/l to 0.61 ma/l 0.01 mg/l
Total Suspended Solids Gravimetric 1mg/l to 1000mg/! 1.mg/l
Alkalinity Titration 10mg/ - 800 mall 10 ma/l
Chloride Titratlon 2 mgfl — 100 mg/! 2 mgy/l
Sulphate Colouritnetry 5mg/l to 70mg/l 5 mg/l
Ortho Phosphate Spectrophotometry 0.05mg/l -1.00m 0.05 mg/l
Conductivity Electroretry Tpsem’ -1999 psem” 1pSicm
Calcium. Magnesium, Sodium, Potassium
"Totable Waler) ICP-MS 0.5 - 200mag/l 0,5 mgyl
.n., Aluminium (Potable Water) ICP-MS 20 - 500pg/1 20 pail
Aanganese, Chromium (Potable Water) ICP-MS 5 - 500pa/l 5 g/l
Copper, Zinc {Potable Waler) ICP-MS 10 - 500pgl 10 pgh
Lead (Potable Water) ICP-MS 1 - 100pg/l 1 pgll
Nickel (Potable Water) ICP-MS i 2 - 100pgll 2 pall
Cadmium (Potable Water) ICP-MS N 0.5 - 100pg/l 0.5 pg/l
Calcium, Magnesium, Sodium, Potassium ¥ o
(Other Water") icPMs &S 2 — 200mg/l 2 mg/l
Iron, Aluminium, Manganese, Copper, Zinc, é{;;" <
Lead, Nickel, Chromium, Cadmium (Other .\\&
| Water*) ICPSISY 20 - 2000pg/! 20 pg! |

- Other waler - Surface Waler, Ground Water, Borehole Walge® @fluent and Trade Waters.

to your results may alter the pass/fail status of your result

Uncertainty of Measurement is available upon request, for a%
please

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

S
S
&

accredited tests. The application of the Uncertainty of Measurement
you have any concerns with regards to the Uncertainty of Measurement,
S Laboratories to discuss.

1. This reporl sets out the results of the analys@f samples specifically referred to in it. Independent Analytical Supplies Limited
= accurate in sb far as they relate to that sample as received in the |AS. Lid
Laboratory. 1.A.S. Ltd accepts no other liability or responsibility to any party whatsoever. In particular, bul withoul prejudice to the

(I.A.S) warrants that the results as stat

to:

generality of the foregoing. |,A.S. Ltd shall have no liability or responsibility whatsoever in respect of or in any way by reference

a) The taking of the sample the accuracy of the sample or its suilability for the purpose(s) for which it Is laken or applied, the
designation, handling, storage or transport of the sampie prior 10 its delivery to ILA.S Lid Laboratory or its condition upon

such delivery

b) the interpretation of the result of this test report and/or the application of the results as stated and/or the accuracy and the
reliability of any veterinary, farm management or other advice based thereon: and

c) any (or any alleged) lack of competence, negligence, failure or breach of duty on the part of any person engaged in or
responsible for any of the activities or functions referred to above, whether or not such agent is described as an Agent of
I.AS. Ltd or otherwise. All such persons shall be deemed to be agents of the person to whom the report is issued and not
10 be agents or representatives in any capacity is LA S: Ltd.

2. Inthe évent of any claim arising around L.AS. Ltd, |.A.S. Lid exgressly excludes liability for any consequential loss or damage or any
loss of value, profit, business, revenue, goodwill, vields, production or anticipated savings which may arise in respect of or in any
way by reference to any test report, analysis, advice or information given orally by any person or contained in any test report, leaflet,
book, pamphlet, brochure or other document, whether prepared, published or issued by |LA.S. Ltd or otherwise

Form 4078, lssue. 2
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AT * ABORATORIES

Independent Analytical Supplies

Test Report

(Lab Report Number: 1900F01 Analysis Number: 99A/56253

Customer ID: ENVI.C1 Analysis Type: Misc. Tests (99A)

Contact Name: JIM DOWDALL Delivery By: Customer

Company Name: ENVIROGUIDE CONSULTING Sample Card Number: 6230/

Address: 93 UPPER GEORGES STREET Sample Condition: Acceplable

DUN LAOGHAIRE
CO. DUBLIN

Sampie Type: Ground Water Date Sampie Received: 0510112012

Sample Reference: OTOOLE COMPOSTING Date Analysis Commenced:  05/01/2012

Sample Description: WELL WATER Date Certificate Issued: 17/01/2012

parameter Method - ~ Result unit |

P-ﬂ nila” Colourimetry SOF 2013 <0.01 mall

[ Geacaum ICP-MS <2 mgl
Chloride Colourimetry SOF 2012 42 mg/l
Conductivity Electrometry SOF 2003 & 686 pSlem 20°C
Copper ICP-MS S 27 ug/!
Iron ICP-MS & 22 ug/
Total Hardness Ca & Mg Hardnass ﬁtg\o\ 13.2 mg/l CaCO3
Magnesium ICP-MS AQ\\}Q:@O <2 mgil
Manganese IcP-MES & <20 ugh
Nitrite® Konelab AquggBroSOP 2059 <001 mgi
Nitrate” Kenelab A§uge®m SOP 2060 49.98 mal
Lead ;dﬁ?’-ms ) <20 ugll
Turbidity* & Turbidimetric <1 FTU
Zinc S ICP-MS a2 ugh

pH Electrometry SOP 2004 7.3 pH units )

Signed: o NN CCalA Date: (

Wendy McCall - Laboratory Manager

“ = not INAB Accredited 4 = Subcontracted

This report must not be reproduced, except in full, withaut the prior written approval of IAS Laboralorles. This
report relates only to the sample submitted. Opinions and interpretations expressed herein are outside the scope
of INAB accreditation, Uncertainty of Measurement has been calculated for all INAB accredited tests and is
available upcn request,

DETAILED oy SCOPE ned Mo, 2701
IAS LABORATORIES, Unit 4 Bagenalstown Bus. Park, Bagenalstown, Co. Carlow,

4070 Issue 3 Phone: 00353 59 9721022 Fax: 00353 59 9721897 Email: ias@laslabs.ie Web: www.iaslabs.le
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ISCLIEC 1T025

Form, 4078 Appandix to Reports + Quotations

Is3ue Date UGA10/2011

IAS Limnted

Issue o, 2 Issued By: Denise Reilly
Appendix to Reports / Quotations
_ Parameter Method Used Range Limit of Detection
pH of Soil / Water Hydrogen lon selective electrode pH4-10 4 pH units
SMP pH of Soil Hydrogen lon selective eleclrode pH 4—-10 4 pH units
Organic Matter — Soll Furnace 0.1 —99.9% 0.1%
Morgans Phosphorus — Soll Extraction / Colourimelry 1 =20 ma/l 1 mg/l
Morgans Potassium - Soil Extraction / Flarne Photometry 25 - 200 mg/l 25 mg/l
COD - Low Range Digestion / Colourimetry 1 = 150 mg/l 1 mg/l
COD — High Range Digestion / Colourimetry 50 — 5000 mg/! 50 mgl|
BOD DO Probe 1 - 1000 mg/L 1.mgll
Ammania Colourimetry 0.01 mg/l to 0.681 ma/l 0,01 mgh
Total Suspended Solids Gravimetric 1mg/l to 1000mg/l 1 mg/l
Alkalinity Titration 10mg/l - 800 mg/! 10 mg/
Chioride ! Titration 2 mg/l = 100 mag/l 2 mgll
Sulphate Colourimetry 5mg/l to 70mg/l 5 mg/l
Ortho Phosphate Spectrophotometry 0.05mg/l -1 .00m¥| 0.05 mgfl
Conductivity Electrometry fuscm -1999 psem’ 1uSlem
Calcium, Magnesium, Sodium, Potassium
‘olable Waler) ICF-MS 0.5 - 200mg/l 0.5 mail
~ roh, Aluminium (Potable Water) ICF-MS 20 - 500pg/| 20 pgll
1 Manganese, Chromium (Potable Water) ICP-MS 5 - 500ug/ 5 pgll
Copper, Zinc (Potable Water) ICP-MS 10 - 500pg/1 10 pgil
Lead (Patable Water) ICP-MS 1 - 100pg/l 1 pagil
Nickel (Potable Water) ICP-MS ] 2 - 100ug/l 2 pa/l
Cadmium (Potable Water) ICP-MS & 0.5 - 100pg/ 0.5 pell
Calcium, Magnesium. Sodium. Potassium Q\\‘ ,g\
(Other Water*) ICP-MS O & 2 - 200mg/l 2 mgll
Iron, Aluminium. Manganese, Copper, Zing, F N '
l.ead, Nickel, Chromium, Cadmium (Other SO
Water®) @ 20 - 2000ug/ 20 pall

Uncenainty of Measurement is available upon request, for,
to your results may aller the pass/fail status of your r

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

e

ta!

This report sets out the results of the anal
(ILA.S) warrants that the resulls as stat

Je
- Other water - Surface Water, Ground Water, Bor‘ehule@ﬂ fluent and Trade Waters.

pleasagig;‘cl

5
O

IAS Laboratories to discuss.

Baccredited tests. The application of the Uncertainty of Measurement
~Of you nave any concemns with regards to tha Uncertainty of Measurement,

of samples specifically referred to in il. Independent Analytical Supplies Limited

are accurate in <o far as they relate to that sample as received in the LAS: Ltd
Laboratory. LA.S. Ltd accepts no other liability or responsibility to any party whatsoever. In particular, but without prejudice to the
generality of the foregoing. LA'S. Ltd shall have no liability or responsibility whatsoever in respect of or in any way by reference

a) The taking of the sample, the accuracy of ihe sampie',or its suitability for the purpose(s) for which it is taken or applied, the
designation, handling. storage or transport of the sample prior to its dellvary to |.A.S Ltd Laboratory or its conditlon upon

such dalivery

b) the interpretation of the result of this test report and/oi the application of the results as stated and/or the accuracy and the
reliability of any veterinary, farm management or other advice based thereon: and

¢) any (or any alleged) lack of competence, negligence, failure or breach of duty on the part of any person engaged in or
responsible for any of the activities or functions referrad to above, whether or not such agent is described as an Agent of
I.A.S_ Ltd or otherwise. All such persons shall be deained to be agents of the person to whom the report is issued and not
to be agents or representatives in any capacity is LA.S: Ltd.

2. Inthe event of any claim arising around |.A.S. Lid, |.AS. Ltd expressly excludes liability for any consequential loss or damage or any
loss of value, profit, business, revenue, goodwill, yields, produstion or anticipated savings which may arise in respect of or in any
way by reference to any test report, analysis, advice or information given orally by any person or contained in any tesl report, leaflet,
baok, pamphlet, brochure or other document, whether prepared, published or issued by LAS. Lid or otherwise.

Eprm 4079, (ssue, 2
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a Independent Analytical Supplies
“ Test Report

1A% ' ABORATORIES

Lab Report Number: 2229F03 Analysis Number: 99A/56908
Customer ID; ENVI.C1 Analysis Type: Misc. Tesls (894A)
Contact Name: JIM DOWDALL Delivery By: Custormer
Company Name: ENVIROGUIDE CONSULTING Sample Card Number: 7665/3
Address: 93 UPPER GEORGES STREET Sample Condition: Acceptable
DUN LAOGHAIRE
CO. DUBLIN
Sample Type: Drinking Water Date Sample Received: 20/01/2012
Sample Reference: OTOOLE COMPOSTING Date Analysis Commenced:  20/01/2012
Sample Description: WELL WATER Date Certificate Issued: 310112012
‘| Coliforms Membrana Flltratmn oOP 2038 cfu100 ml
Tl Coliforms I Membrane Filtration SOP 2037 0 chw/100 mi
&
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Signed: W e lal A Date: auliliia

Wendy McCall - Laboratory Manager

# = Subcontracted

This report must not be reproduced, except in full, without the trior written approval of IAS Labs. This report relates only o the
sample submitted

Opinioris and | nterpretaUOns expressed hereli are outside the scope of INAB accreditation

IAS LABORATORIES, Unit 4 Bagenalstown Bus. Park, Bagenalstown, Co. Carlow,

4070 Issue 3 Phone: 00353 59 9721022 Fax: 00353 59 9721627 Email: ias@iaslabs.le Web: www.iaslabs ie
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8O FIEC 17025
Form: 4079 Appendix to Reports / Quotations

=4

lssue N &

Issue Date: 06/10/2011
Issued By' Denise Reilly

[AS Limntad

Appendix to Reports / Quotations

Parameter Method Used Range Limit of Detection
pH of Soil / Water Hydrogen ion selective electrode pH 4 - 10 4 pH units
SMP pH of Soil Hydrogen ion selective elecirode pH4 - 10 4 pH units
Organic Matter — Soil Furrace 0.1 —99.9% 0.1%
Morgans Phosphorus — Soll Extraction / Colourimetry 1 —20 mg/l 1 mgl
Morgans Potassium - Soil Extraction / Flame Phatometry 25 - 200 mgl/l 25 mall
COD - Low Range Digestion / Colourimetry 1 =180 mg/l 1 mgll
COD ~ High Range Digestion / Calourimetry 50 — 5000 ma/l 50 mg/!
BOD DO Frobe 1 — 1000 mal/L 1 mg/l
Ammonia Colourimetry 0.01 ma/l to 0.61 mg/| 0.01 ma/l
Total Suspended Solids Gravimatric Tmg/ to 1000mg/l 1 mg/!
Alkalinity Titration 10mag/l - 800 ma/l 10 mg/l
Chloride Titration 2 ma/l - 100 mg/l 2 mgfl
Sulphate Colourinetry 5mg/l to 70mg/ 5 mgl
Ortho Phosphate Spectropholometry 0.05mg/l -1.00mg/l 0.05 ma/l
Conductivity Electrometry 1usem -1999 pscrm” 1uS/iem

| Caleium. Magnesium, Sodium, Potassium
able Water) ICP-MS 0.5 - 200mg/| 0.5 mg/l
on, Aluminium (Polable Waler) ICP-MS 20 - 500ug/l 20 pg/
“wlanganese, Chromium (Potable Water) ICP-MS 5 - 500pa/l 5 pgil
Copper. Zinc (Polable Water) ICP-MS 10 - 500ug/l 10 pall
Lead (Potable Water) ICP-MS . 1-100pgl 1 pgh
Nicke| (Potable Water) ICP-MS > 2-100pg/ 2 g/l
Cadmium (Potable Water) ICP-MS XY 0.5 - 100ug/l 0.5 pg/l
Calcium, Magnesium, Sodium, Potassium ' & ég"
(Other Water®) ICP-MS & & 2 — 200mg/l 2 mall
Iron, Aluminium, Manganese, Copper, Zinc, - F @\v
Lead, Nickel, Chromium, Cadmium (Other N
Water’) ICP QB> 20 - 2000pg/l 20 pgi |

* - Other water - Surface Water, Ground Water, Borehole Wate
Uncertainty of Measuremant is available upon request; for al
to your results may alter the pass/fail status of your resultg™1k

| EgAS
please co o@,

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

1. This reporl sets out the resulls of the anatysiie@

\0
\0

ent and Trade Waters.
uccredited tesls. The application of the Uncerainty of Measurement

u I ave any concems with regards to the Uncertainty of Measurement,
Laboralories to discuss.

samples spié_ciﬁr.ally referred to in it. Independent Analytical Supplies Limited

(ILAS) warrants that the results as stated @® accurate in sO far as they relate to that sample as received in the |.AS. Ltd
Laboratory. |LA.S. Ltd accepts no other liability or responsibllity to any party whatsoever. In particular, but without prejudice to the
generality of the foregoing. 1.,A.S. Ltd shall have no liabllity or responsibility whatsoever in respect of or in any way by reference

to:

a) The taking of the sample, the accuracy of the sample or its suitability for the purpose(s) for which it is taken or applied, the
designation, handling, storage or transport of the samale prior to its delivery to | A.S Ltd Laboratory or its condilion upon

such delivery

b) the interpretation of the result of this test report and/or the application of the resulls as stated and/or the accuracy and the
reliability of any veterinary, farm management or other advice based thereon: and

c) any (or any alleged) lack of competence, negligence, failure or breach of duty on the part of any person engaged in or
responsible for any of the activities or functions referred to above, whether or not such agent is described as an Agent of
ILAS. Ltd or otherwise. All such persons shall be deemed to be agents of the person to whom the report is issued and not
o be agents or representatives in any capacity is LAS. Lid.

2. I the svent of any claim arising around |.A.S. Ltc', LA.S. Ltd expressly excludes liability for any consequential loss or damage or any
loss of value, profit, business, revenue, goodwill, vields, production of anticipated savings which may arise in respect of or in any
way by reference to any test report, analysis, advice or information given orally by any person or contained in any test report, leaflet,
hook, pamphlet, brochure or other document, whether prepared, published or issued by 1LA.S. Ltd or otherwise,

Form 4078, Issue 2
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Independent Analytical Supplies

Supplementary Test Report

A3 LABORATIRIES

Lab Report Number: 8333E01 Analysis Number: 89A/52789 I
Customer |D: QTOO.C1 Analysis Type: Mise. Tesls (99A) |
|
Conlact Name: LORRAINE MC ASSEY Delivery By: Cuslomer i
Company Name: OTOOLE COMPOSTING LTD Sample Card Number: azran
Address: BALLINTRANE Sample Condition: Acceplable ‘
FENAGH

CO. CARLOW '

Sample Type: Compost Date Sample Received: 2071272010
Sample Reference: COMPOST SAMFLE Daste Analysis Commenced:  20/12/2010 |
Sample Daescription: BED MEDIA Date Certificate lssued: 24/03/2011 |
e e SR Sy i
Ammonia® Steam Distillation & Titration 0:20 e
Tve @zz2cr Paur Plate 1100000 cluig i
pH Elactrometry SOP 2001 . gé/ﬁ pH units !
|
Dry Malter* Drying @ 105°C Marg %
S8
N
F5°
S
SO
@
r
DS
S
RN
\0
&
o)
Signed: Date:

Wendy McCall - Laboratory Manager

* = not INAB Accredited # = Subcontracted

This report must not be reproduced, except in full, withoul the prior written approval of IAS Laboratories. This
report relates only lo the sample submitted. Opinions and interprzlations expressed herein are outside the scope
ol INAB accreditation. Uncerainty of Measurement has been :alculated for all INAG aceredited tests and is
available upon renuus!

of TAILED i SCOPE Ag MO T
IAS LABORATORIES, Unit 4 Bagenalstown Bus. Park, Bagenalstown, Co. Carlow,

407"."15349 3 Phone: 00353 59 9721022 Fax: 00353 59 9721897 Email: ias@iaslabs.ie Web: www.laslabs.le Page | al |

= EPA Export 01-08-2012:23:59:39
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AXIS

Ambient Air Survey
June 2011

O Toole Composting Ltd

Ballintrane, Co Carlow

&

O/‘
%.

Permil N%ﬁﬁ\ CW-10-0003-01
& QiQ;\\}&
P
&, 4‘\§
&
X
&

00

Report Date: 14" July 2011

In association with IAS Laboratories

Report Number:

3190-11-02
Version 0

AKIS environmental services

40 Coolraine Heights, Old Cratloe Road, Limerick
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AXIS environmental services

O'Toole Carnpos! Limited
Ambient Air Survey
Date: June 2071

Report for the Periodic Monitoring of Ambient Air

Part 1
Operator:

Installation:

Contact Name
Contact No
Contract Manager:

Moniteting Dates

Monitering Organisation:

Executive Summan-

O Toole Composting Limitad
Ballintrane,

Co. Carlow.

Paddy o Toole

086 2647990

Mark Mc Garry

02™ June 2011

AXIS environmentz! services

Address: 40 Coolraine Heights,

Old Cratloe Road,

Limerick é\‘»&

b E C &
Laboratory Irish Equine Cenlre .
E
Johnstowr, & &\0
N
Naas, Q\) &N
'\0(\ é&
Co Kildare &é} 0@°
&
Date of Report. 14" Julyggﬁ:\\é\
R
Report Approved By Mark M{é\&%rry
3

Function En@}mental Manager

oo

CNalm I
Slgned' 'L.lcfr\. c%tﬂ
Report No. 2190-11-02 Page 2of 7 Varsion (0

EPA Export 01-08-2012:23:59:39



AXIS environmental services

O'Toole Compos! Limited

Ambient Air Survey
Date June 2011

1 Monitoring Results

1.1 Monitoring Objectives

Monitoring was carried out at O Toole Compesting Limited to determine the concentrations of &
range of parameters the surrounding environment is exposed to as result of composting activities
on site. Monitoring was carried out to permit requirements. fulfilling the requirements of Schedule 2,
Part 4 3 Ambient Air Monitoring. There were three |ocations studied as part of this conlract, one
approximately 150m upwind of the facility. ane immediately downwind of the facility and one
sample paint at the facility site office. The follow,ng paramaters were complete for each site

Table 1:

i‘-'.r T

PMg

FrEN1 234 1

Aspergflius fumigatus

UK  Composting  Association
Frotocol

Total Bacteria

,@o
UK Composting, “Association
Frotocol &

Odour NIOSH Xs 2542, 6013,
2002 A@
Odour E@{%&nm Document AGS
R
_g:Q, &
%}
P
8
P
S
Report No. 3190-11.02 Page 3of7

vVarsion 0
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AXIS envirmnmental services O'Toole Compos! Limited
Ambient Air Survey
Date. June 2011

Table 2: Summary of Fosults

Up Wind of the PM5 ug/m® 50 41 Compliant
Installation Aspergillus fumigatus CFU/m® 500 0 Compliant
Total Bacteria CFU/m® 1000 85 Compliant
Down Wind of PM o ugim® 50 33 Compliant
the Installation | Aspergillus fumigatus CFUm® 500 0 Compliant
Total Bacteria CFWm® 1000 100 Compliant
Facility Offices PM.e agim’® 50 42 Compliant
Aspergillus fumigatus CFU/m® 500 0 Compliant
- Total Bacteria CFU/m* 1000 & 135 Compliani
2
N
1.2 Special Monitoring Requirements égo &

There were no special requirements for sampt &\} analysis for this project. All sample locations
ware located within the boundary of the siteéf_p? t case scenario rasults

K
1.3 Summary of Equipment 0& ,\\Q
& OQ\\
Table 3: Equipment Summary 6\0

Pump No 1 Cahbrated On snte Before and Aﬂar Samphng
Pump No 2 0 Calibrated On site Before and After Sampling
Pump No 3 AX33 Calibrated On site Before and After Sampling
Defender 510 Calibrator AX28 Calibration Certificate: 105163
Camera - >
PMic Sample Heads AX09 -
PM, Sampie Heads AX10 = =
PM;o Sample Heads AX11 -
Biosampler 1 <~ AX39 Aulotlaved and Sterile
Biosampler 2 AX40 Autoclaved and Sterile
Biosampler 3 AX41 | Autoctaved and Sterile
Sample Solution - Sterile Deionised Water

Repart Ne. 3180-11-02 Page 40f 7 Version 0
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AXIS gnvironmental services

O Toole Compost Limited
Ambrent Air Survey
Date: June 2011

Table 4: Ambient Gas Concentration Results

Hydrogen NIOSH 8013 <02 <02 <02 malm”
Sulphide
Ammonia NIOSH 2002 <0.25 <(.25 <025 mag/im”
Amines NIOSH 6016 <001 <0.01 <0.01 mg/m”
&
@
&
S
AN
@
&
R
SN
\6’
&
<

Report No 3190-11-02 Page 50f 7 Version ¢
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AXTS environmental sarvices.

O Towle Compost Limited
Arnbient Air Survey
Date: December 2010

Report for the Periodic Monitoring of Ambient Air

Fart 1;
Operator:

Instaliation:

Contact Name
Contact No
Contract Manager:

Monitoring Dates:

Executive Sutmmnry

O Toole Composting Limited
Ballintrane,

Co. Carlow.

Paddy o Toole

086 2847980

Mark Mc Gary

20" Decemasr 2010

Monitoring Organisation: AXIS environmental services
Address: 40 Coolrainz Heights,
Old Cratloe Foad,
Limerick.
Laboratory: Irish Equine Centre |
Jehnstown, o@é
Naas, (\\\‘ ‘§§\
) \0\
Co Kildare Qoéf&
NN
Date of Report. 201% Febn@‘?&@
&
Repori Approved By Mam\g&(@m
_ ¢ O
Function: kv |
\cr)g@\'lmema Manager
&
FL2
SI ned: Q e = o W ‘.":ﬁ"f...
g oS
Report No: 3190-10-01 Page 2 of 7 Version: 0
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AXIS environmental services OToole Compos! Limitad
Ambient Air Survey
Date: December 2010

1 Monitoring Resuits
1.1 Monitoring Objectives

Monitoring was carried out at O Toole Caimposting Limited to determine the concentratians of a
range of parametcrs the surrounding environment is exposed to as result of composting activilies
on site. Monttoring was carried out to pemii requirements, fulfilling the requirements of Schedule 2.
Part 4.3 Ambient Air Monitoring. There were three locations studied as part of this contract, one
approdimately 150m upwind of the facility, one immediately downwind of the facility and one
sample point at the facility site office. The following parameters were complete for each site:

EE E & E E E - EEEE S/ B EREBEBEB/ B3

Table 1:
ranrameter Method
PMig prEN12341
Aspergillus fumigatus UK  Composting  Association
Protocol
Total Bacteria UK  Composting Association
Protoco!
Odour NIOSH Mathods&zs-#z, B013,
2002, 6016 4™
——— e -- N
Odsur EPA Guidana®Document AGS
SR
L SF
& |
|
& |
&
. (\é? \.0 ‘
&S
EX
R
& |
S
(\

& |
|
|
|

Report No: 3180-10-01 Page 3of7 Version 0
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AXIS environmenial senvices

C'Toote Compost Limited
Ambeant Air Survey
Data: Dacember 2010

Table 2: Summary of Results

Monitoring Substance Units Limits Ambient Status
Area Concentration
Up Wind of the PMyg uglm® 50 17 Compliant
Instaliation Aspergillus fumigatus GFUIm® 500
Total Bacteria CFU/m® 1000
Down Wind of P ug/m® 50 26 Compliant
the Installation |  Aspergillus fumigatus CFUMm® 500 .
Total Bacteria CFUim® | 1000 i
Facility Offices PMio ug/m® 50 22 Compliant
Aspergilius fumigatus CFU/m® 500
Total Bacteria CFUIm* 1000
Notes: Bacterial monitoring could not be complete due to extreme weather conditions. The ambient
lemperature was -5 Degrees C, which froze the sample mediaend mads it impossible to collect 2
sample for analysis. é}o

1.2 Special Monitoring Requirements

There were no special requirements
were located within the boundary of @19 gaé

R

<
N
qtﬁ‘ing and analysis for this project. All sample locations

for &

SR
4&}?""&\

e for worst case scenario resulls,

S
1.3 Summary of Equipment ((o\ Q\\«;\Q
Table 3: Equipment Summary 6\00
&
ltem 061"’ 1D Number Calibration Statue
Pump No 1 AX06 Calibrated On site Before and After Sampling
Pump No 2 AX07 Calibrated On site Before and After Sampling
Pump No 3 AX33 Calibrated On site Before and After Sampling
Defender 510 Calibrator AX28 Calibration Certificate: 105163
Camera = =]
PM; Sample Heads AX09
| PM:o Sample Heads AX10
PM;: Sample Heads AX11 -
Biosampler 1 AX39 Autoclaved and Sterile D
Biosampler 2 AX40 Autoclaved and Sterile
Biosampler 3 AX41 Autoclaved and Sterile
Sample Solutior, E Sterile Delonised Water

Report No: 3190-10.01

Page 4 of 7

Version: 0

EPA Export 01-08-2012:23:59:39
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AXIS gnvironmental services

O'Toole Compost Limited
Ambient Air Survey
Date. December 2010

Table 4: Ambient Gas Concentration Rasuits

Parameter Method Result Units
Office Upwind Downwind
Mercaptans NIOSH 2542 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 mg/m®
Hydrogen NIOSH 6013 <02 <02 <02 mg/m®
Sulphide
Ammonia NIOSH 2002 <0.25 <0.25 <025 mg/m’
Amines NIOSH 6016 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 mg/m’
&
<&
&
NG
SO
N &
O
L &
&
. (é? \,0
&S
VSN
R
\0
&
o°°

Report No® 2190-10-01 Page 5of 7 Version, 0
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AXI1S environmental services O'Toole Compost Limited
Ambient Air Sunmey
Date: December 2010

Table 5: Refarance Site Parmit No Assessment by Date of Assesament
Odour © Toole Composting WFP-CW-10-003-01 Mark Mc Garry 20-12-2010
Assessment |
Observer is free from | Observer abstinencs (30 min) from | Reason for Odour | Wasather Conditions
medical conditions (cold, | smoking, flavored drinks, acented | Assessment — Complaint,
Ec sore throat, sinus trouble) | tolletries, deodorisers Verification, Routine, Other
E w Yes Yas Permit Requirement on Bi- | Freezing Day (-5 deg C)
Annual Basis Light Air — Direction of wind
m m. shown by smoke drift, but not
a<a wind vanes
® Start time: Do any of the odours experienced on site match | List Areas Inspected: What relevant activities were
e in character those recorded n_ﬁ_,.:.u the off site occurring onsite during the
m 10:35 survey? N off site odour assessment?
=
No m\\m\ All Areas Activities continued as normal
Finish Time: Potential On-sita odours identified: w@& on site - there was no
= Composting activities %\«\@ alterations or unusual activities
.m dw.g Em% _Joﬁﬂ.ﬂnn areas (0} s&,\\ Oﬁ—lﬂam—dﬂ
o5 Traffic Movements ,ﬁo .o@k
[ Observer location Wind I . Wém\ | Odour Rating | - Descriotion
0, %,
2 Mw&%vﬁ Description of Odours etc
1 " B
£ 3 m e ges t |88 8%
3 8 o (E5r (EiR (2 |3 (BE |8Ews
P Facility 2 On site . 2 10:35 |45 mins | 2 1 Compost Maturation Building
Offica t
o8 Upwind | 4 NW UpWind | 2 1140 [45mins |0 ) None
m M Down Wind | 4 SE Down Wind | 2 12:30 | 45mins | O 0 None
Detail of any meeting with local residents/ complaints received during the assessment

Reporf No- 3190-11-01 Page 6 of 7 Varsion: 0
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AXIS environmiental services O'Toole Compost Limited
Ambient Air Survey
Date: December 2010

Notes:
11 Observation Point Sensitivity
& Remote (no housing, commercial/ industrial premises, or public area within 500 metres of
the observation point),
2 Low Sensitivity (no housing, commerviall industrial premises or public area within 100m of
the observation point);
3 Maoderate sensitivity (housing, commercial/ industrial premises or public area withiri 100m
of the observation point);
4 High Sensitivity: (housing, commercizl/ industrial premises or public area within area
of the observation point);
5 Extra Sensitive: (complaints arising from residents, business and users of public areas
within area of observation point).
rd Wind Strength
0: Calm Smoke rises vertically;
1; Light Air Direction of wind shown by smoke drift, but not wind vanes:
2 Light Breeze Wind felt an face; leaves rustle, ordinary vane moved by wind:
3 Gentle Breeze Leaves and small twigs in constant motion;
4 Moderate Breeze Raises dust and loose paper, small branches are moved,
5 Fresh Breeze Small trees in leaf begin to sway;
g Strong Breeze Large branches in motion, umbrellas used with difficulty
7 Near Gale Whole trees in motion; .
8: Gale Twigs break off trees; |
g Strong Gale Slight structural damage oecuragr '
Q |
3: Weather Conditions 6\{@ |
1 Precipitation ' Dry, rainex remntg@;\ e, raining, foggy:
2: Temperature Cold, Coaol. Wa@_ :
&
4: Odour Persistence &Q;\f}
QX <
XY
0 No Odour, Foy §é
1; Intermittent (detected intermitt Buring the period of assessment);
2 Persistent (detected throu \\ period of the assessment);
5: Odour intensity \OOQ
O
0 No detectable odour; (\é\
51 Faint Odour (barelycftectable, need to stand still and inhale facing into the wind);
2: Moderate adour (easily detectable while walking and breathing normally, possibly
offensive),
3: Strong Odour (bearable but offensive + might make clothes/ hair smelf):
4 Very Strong Odour (unbearable, difficult to remain in area affected by odour).
|
|
Report No: 3190-11-01 Pags 70f 7 Version. 0
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Ambient Air Survey
September 2010

O Toole Composting Ltd

Ballintrane, Co Carlow

&

&
Permit No: W }'E’-('EQ@WIMDB-{H

In association with 1 AN Laboratories

Report Number:
3190-10-01
Version 0

ANIS environmental services
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AXIS environmental services

OToole Caompast Limited
Ambient Air Survey
Date: Seplember 2010

N

Report for the Periodic Monitoring of Ambient Air

Part 1:
Operator:

Installation:

Contact Name:
Contact No.
Contract Manager;

Moniloring Dales:

Monitoning Organisation:

Executive Summary

O Toole Composting Limited
Ballintrane,

Co. Carlow

Paddy o Toole

086 2647290

Mark Mc Garry

30" September 2310

AXIS environmental services

Address: 40 Coolraine Heigrs,

Old Crallog Road.

Limerick.
Laboratory: Irish Equine Centre )

&
Johnstown, &
&
S
Naas, 0(\\\\6‘
AN
Cao Kildare Qo g &@
S
Date of Report. 14" October 20,;@*Qé‘\
&
Repon Approved By: Mark Mc G@f’\\°$
$ O
Function: Enuiron%gq\ai Marager
S

- 6\ .

Signed: {
9 Oo

Repart No: 3190-10-01 Pute 2 of 7 Version 0

: EPA Export 01-08-2012:23:59:39



AXIS environmental services O'Toole Compost [ imiled
Ambreni Air Survey
Date September 2010

1 Monitoring Results
1.1 Monitoring Objectives

Monitoring was carried out at O Toole Composting Limited to determine the concentrations of a
range of parameters the surrounding enviror ment is exposed o as result of compasling activities
on site. Monitoring was carried out to permit requirements, fulfilling the requirements of Schedule 2,
Part 4.3 Ambient Air Monitoring. There were three locations studied as part of this contract, one
approximately 150m upwind of the facility, one immediately downwind of the facility and one
‘sampie point at the facility site office. The following parameters were complete for each site.

Table 1:

Parameter - Method

P T OEN12341

Aspergillus fumigalus UK Composting  Association

I
|
|
f

' Protocol
Total Bacteria "UK  Composting  Association
' Protocol
Odour NIOSH Methods&zs:t?, 6013,
i _2002,6016 &
Odour EPA Gly\cia Document AG5
| S
S
&
O
Ko é’\
5 &
&
RS (’\\
)
EE
'
£« |
&
&
Report No 3190-10-01 Page 3of 7 Version: 0
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AXIS savironmental Services

O'Taole Compast Limited
Ambient Air Survey
Date. Septembar 2010

Table 2: Summary of Results

Monitoring Substance Units Limits Ambient Status
Area Concentration

Up Wind of the Phc ug/m’ 50 az Campliant
installation Aspergillus fumigatus CFUIm® 500 0 Compliant
Total Bacteria CFU/m® 1000 20 Compliant

Down Wind of PNa ug/m® 50 36 Complint
the Installation | Aspergillus fumigatus | CFU/m® 500 0 Compliant
Total Bacteria CFUIm* 1000 100 Compliant

Facility Offices PMig ug/m® 50 39 Compliant
Aspergillus furnigalus Cme'f 500 0 Compliant

Total Bacteria CFU/m” 1000 130 Compliant

1.2 Special Monitoring Requirements éﬁ&
' &

There were no special requirements for sampling argﬁqp’f\rais for this project. All sample locations
were located within the boundary of the site for wgs}&ﬁ\se scendrio results.

SO
1.3 Summary of Equipment . 0(&&39‘
Table 3: Equipment Summary &6}\ 0$(\
S
ftem D m.‘u’oﬁ Calibration Status
O
Pump No 1 AAX06 Calibrated On sile Before and After Sampling
Pump No 2 _&¥ AXO7 Calibrated On site Before and After Sampling
Pump No 3 Y AX33 Calibrated On site Before and After Sampling
Defender 510 Calibrator AX28 Calibration Certificate: 105163
Camera -
PMiq Sample Heads AX09 1 =
Py Sample Heads AX10 -
PM;; Sample Heads AX11 B
Biosampler 1 AX39 Autoclaved and Sterile
Biosampler 2 AX40 Autoclaved and Sterile
Biosampler 3 AX41 Autaclaved and Sterile
Sample Solution - Sterile Delonised Water
Repart Now 3180-10-01 Faypdoi7 Version. 0
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AALS environmental Services OToole Compost Limited
Ambiant Air Survey

Date: Ssptember 2010

Table 4: Ambient Gas Concentration Results

Parameter Method Result Units
Office | Upwind Downwind

Mercaptans NIOSH 2542 <05 [ <05 <05 maim’
Hydrogen NIDSH 6013 <0.2 <02 <02 ma/m”
Sulphide

Ammonia NIOSH 2002 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 mg/m’
Amines NIOSH 6016 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 mg/m’

&
Qé
&
S
&5
S
N
&
Lo
S
R
K(;
&
Oo(\
Report Na® 3190-10-01 Page 5of 7 Version
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AXIS environmental senvices O'Toote Compost Limited
Ambrenl Air Survey
Date. September 2070

Notes:
1; Observation Point Sensitivity
1 Remote (no housing, commercial/ industrial premises, or public area within 500 metres af
the observation poeint);
2 l.ow Sensitivity (no housing, comirercial! industrial premises or public areg within 100m of
the observation point):
3 Moderate sensitivity (housing, commercial/ industrial premises or public area within 100m
of the opnervation pont);
4 High Sensitivity: (housing, commer sial/ industrial premises or public area within area
of the chservation point);
&; Extra Sensitive: (complaints arising from residents, business and users of public areas

within area of obsetvation point).

2: Wind Strength

0: Calm Smoke rnises vertically,
1 Light Air Direction of wind shown by smoke drift, but not wind vanes,
2 Light Breeze Wind felt on face; leaves ruslie, ordinary vane moved by wind:
3 Gentle Breeze Leaves and small twigs in constant motion:
4. Moderate Breeze Raises dust and loose paper, small branches are moved:
5 Fresh Breeze Small trees in leaf begin 1o sway:
6 Strong Breeze Large branches in motion, umbrellas used with difficuity
7 Near Gale Whole trees in motion
g Gale Twigs oreak off rees;
o Strong Gale Slight structural damage ooc#;s
S
3: Weather Conditions é{\é
1 Precipitation Dry, rained recsb?\o(h@zzle. raining, foggy;
2 Temperature Cold, Coul, @'agx of,
&
4: Odour Persistence Q\?}Q:p‘:}
St

o No Qdaur, 5 &
1 Intermittent {detecled intey during the period of assessmgnt),
2 Persistent (detected mrwﬁg& the period of the assessment):

5 Odour Intensity \C'OQ

O
0 No detectable of‘f:‘é&f
3 Faint Odour (barf¥ detectable, need to stand still and inhale facing into the wind):
2 Moderate odour (easily detectable while walking and breathing normally. possibly
offensive):

3. Strong Odour (bearable but offensive — might make clothes/ hair smell);
4 Very Strong Odour (unbearabie, difficult to remain in area affected by odour).

‘Report Now 3190-10-01 = Page 7 0f 7 Verson,
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O‘Toole Composting, Fenagh, Co. Carlow

PROJECT:
Carlow Co. Co. Waste Permit Register No. 01/07
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DOCUMENT: &
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Report on Annual Noise Mon@gg"?@ng Survey
#3°
SO
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&
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Client ; < OQ\\
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INTRODUCTION

Bluegreen Environmental Consulting (BEC) was commissioned by IAS Ltd. to perform
an annual noise survey for O'Toole Comiposting Ltd. at their premises at Ballintrane,
Fenagh, Co. Carlow. This survey was conducted in compliance with the requiremernts
of the Waste Permit for the Facility.

SURVEY DETAILS

Introduction

Measurements were conducted by BEC Staff on Saturday 24" of September 2010 a.
All measurements were carried out in accordance with ISO 1996 and EPA Noise
survey Guidelines, as specified in the waste licence for the facility.

A total of twelve measurements were undertaken, across 6 locations as specified in
Schedule D of the Waste Permit Register for the site (Ref: 01/07)

Equipment and Calibration &

%
-

Surveys were carried out using a Brueal and(@‘a@: Sound Level Meter Type 2268
Investigator, and a calibrated by a Bruei angkgﬁjg@\r Calibrator 4231.
S
The Instrument was calibrated before({?@)e\&\%art of measurements to 94dB and the
callbration was verified at the end & (@ch the day and night measurements. Both
The sound level meter and cailbrag&(@% /€ a calibration certificate.
SIS
o <C
Weather Conditions \ooQ
Qo
3
The weather conditions. du&ﬁ\g the survey were clear skies. Calm light winds from a
Westerly / South W-esteﬂg direction. Occasional light breezes caused movement in
trees and shrubs,
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Noise Locations:

The locations for the survey are consiscent with historical surveys and reports, and
as set out in Schedule D of the Waste Permit.

The table below provides a description, with locations illustrated in Figure on, at the
end of this report.

Location Description
N1 External side of North Westerr, site boundary
N1A External side of North Eastern site boundary
{
N2 External side of southern site poundary
N3 Exiernal boundary of residential property to South of Site
‘ éo&
N4 Residential Property to east of site &
. QoYL N miieeliiien lu 0 sffieguess B BN
SiE
N5 Residential Property to east of sit &\0
S
; < .
NG Residential Property at B%Jl@t\r@e Cross Roads
O 1
R&
E¥
<N

fé\

&
Surveys were undertakefin accordance with ISO:1996 and EPA quidelines.

Methodology:

Values for LAy, LAg, and LAe, were recorded for each location. These measurements
were recorded for a duration of 30 mins for day time surveys, and 15 mins for night
time surveys,

Explanations of these terms and the pa-mitted noise limits are specified in Section 3
of this repart.
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TERMINOLOGY AND LIMITS

Terminology

In order to understand the assessmint criteria and terms used, the following
definitions are provided:

LA.;1  In assescing noise, LAeq is often used (also written dBA Leq); this term is the
‘equivalent continuous level’, o' the average sound level over a period of
time. The formal definition is "when a noise varies over time, the Leg is the
equivalent continuous sound wh'ch would contain the same sound energy as
the time varying sound".

LAw: The LAy value is that which is exceeded for 10 percent of the time during a
sampling period. This means thet for ten percent of the time, the noise |evel
recorded was at the LA, value or higher. It is used to provide an indication of
the amount of Intermittent and impulsive noises recorded during a survey,

LAgy:  The LAg value is that which is exceeded for 90 percent of the time during a
sampling peried. This means that for ten percent of the time, the noise level
recorded was at the LAy, value cr higher. It is Lgﬁ to provide an indication of

the background noise level. &
S

By analysing the relative spread betwee Cu@se three values, it is possible to
examine the level of extent of mtermu’cg d impulsive noise on the backaround
levels. (\Qé\&‘

\

&
Permitted Limits é? &Y
«\Q

The acceptable level of noise ggﬁ\}eratvd by the site and site activities is specified in

Schedule 3, Table 3 of th;\@ésta permit far the facility, and included in the table
below:

&
Daytime: I 55dB Laeq, 30mins
LNight-time: ‘ 45dB Lagq, 15mm
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RESULTS AND OBSERVATIONS:

Results

The results for each location are presented in the table below:

Day Time:
Location Time and Date Notes Noise Levels dB(A)
) LAy | LAy | LAy
N1 24/09/2011 N8O Road Trzffic Noise Dominant. 46.7 | 440 |62.0
13:28-13:58 Occasional truck entering / exiting
premises
N1A 24/08/2011 N80 Road Traffic Noise dominant S7.0 |455 |48
B 12:21-12:51 throughout
N2 24/09/2011 Quiet environment. Continuous fan noise 47.5 | 49.0 |53.0
| 12:56-13:26 broadband in characteristic.
N3 ‘ 24/09/2011 Distance Truffic Noise. Occasional Passing | 496 | 41.0 | 556
14:00-14:30 vehicle, -
m 24/08/2011 | N80 Road Trffic Noise dominant 625 [448 |704
Trucks pass rg (>90d8 recorded)
NS 24/09/2011 Almost continuous Traffic Noise. 600 | 375 |68S
07.57-08:27 Passing Conversation. |
NG 24/09/2011 Occasional passing vehicle. & 494 | 468 | 562
07:20-07:50 | Distant trafficnoise &
-
Night Time: @
S
Location | Time and Date . o(\QV@” Notes Noise Levels dB(A)
é)% &Qé LA«[ LAy | LAy,
N1 24/09/2011 Occag®ga traffic from NBO. 40.1 | 376 | 515
05:00-05:15 N |
N1A 24/09/2011 q\c&\iionai traffic from N8O. 39.1 | 37.8 | 440
06:00-06:15 -~ !
N2 24/09/2011 o@"t.ow noise environment. Extractor fans 387 | 370 | 41.3
05:41-05:55 O | audible. Ocuzsional rustle in trees.
N3 24/09/2011 Low noise environment. Distance Traffic 38.0 | 354 | 405
i 05:17-05:33 Noise. Rustle in trees,
Na 24/09/2011 N8O Road Trffic Noise dominant. 51.0 | 375 | 56.7
\'s_ B 06:23-06:37 )
N5 24/09/2011 N8O Traffic Noise Dominant. Passing trucks | 60.0 | 37.5 | 685
06:57-07:13 and tractors (>90dB Recorded)
NG 24/09/2011 Quiet overall, No site noise audible 42 an 48
06:40-06:55
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4.2 Observations

The following observations were noted curing the survey that provides further detail
to the characteristics and nature of the noise environment during the survey:

During the day time, the characteristic of site generated noise consists of
extractor fans, operation of riachinery inside the buildings, occasional
reversing alarms machinery and trucks entering / exiting the premises.

« During the night time, the characteristic of site generated noise consists of
extractor fans. There is no tonal element to the noise source.

« During both periods, noise levels at N1, N1A, N3, N4, N5 and N6 are
dominated by passing traffic. No significant site noise emanating from the
facility was observed.

= Site noise from the facility was audible at N2 during the day time and night

time, and is the dominant noise source. Noise levels are well within the
threshold limits at that location.

¢ Site noise from the facility was observed at N1, g}A, N3, and N6 during the
night time survey, in the fcrm of extract%ré fans. However, the noise
environment at these locations ‘s dominatecb%y traffic noise. Site generated
sources significant do not significantly @Q&T\bute to background noise levels.
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5 CONCLUSION

Noise levels In the immediate vicinity of the site and at nearby sensitive receptors are
mainly dominated by traffic noise from the adjacent N8O National Road. High LA, values
from passing traffic raised the overall equivalent or average noise level (LA, ). Background

values (LAgy) provide a general indication of the noise environment with the traffic source
removed,

The noise environment at the site boundaries zre considered to be best represented at the
N2 location, which is less influenced by passing traffic. The LA,, measurements at this
location were 47.5dB(A} and 38.7dB(A) for day time and night time periods respectively,

The nearest noise sensitive lucation is N3, locared to the south of the site. This residential
location is also the set back from the N80, so is less influenced by passing traffic. The LA,

values recorded at this location were 49.6dB(A) and 38.0dB(A) for day time and night time
periods respectively .

The results indicate that plant machinery and cperation practices within the facility do not
significantly contribute to the local noise envircnment and or cause undue disturbance to
nearby sensitive locations. The results also indicate that the plant is operating within its
permitted noise limits as set out in its waste licence,
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INTRODUCTION

Bluegreen Environmental Consulting (BEC) was commissioned by IAS Ltd. to perform
an annual noise survey for O'Toole Compssting Ltd. at their premises at Ballintrane,
Fenagh, Co. Carlow. This survey was conducted in compliance with the requirements
of the Waste Permit for the Facility.

SURVEY DETAILS
Introduction

Measurements were conducted by BEC Staff on Saturday 24" of September 2010 a.
All measurements were carried out in accordance with ISO 1996 and EPA Noise
survey Guidelines, as specified in the waste licence for the facility.

A total of twelve measurements were undertaken, across 6 locations as specified in
Schedule D of the Waste Permit Register for the site (Ref: @‘fﬂ?}
&

&
Equipment and Calibration (\\\.(@
Surveys were carried out using a Bruel an er Sound Level Meter Type 2268
investigator, and a calibrated by a Bruel ur@ Ser Calibrator 4231.

S é
\\
The instrument was calibrated befor@ {b:? start of measurements to 94dB and the

calibration was verified at the e @oth the day and night measurements. Both
The sound level meter and caHbr ave a calibration certificate.

Weather Conditions 0(65\
O
The weather conditions during the survey were clear skies. Calm light winds from a

Westerly / South Westerly direction. Occasional light breezes caused movement in
trees and shrubs.,
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2.4 Noise Locations:

The locations for the survey are consistent with historical surveys and reports, and
as set out in Schedule D of the Waste Permit.

The table below provides a description, with locations illustrated in Figure on, at the
end of this report.

Location \ Description
N1 ‘ External side of North Western si,e boundary
NTA External side of North Eastern site boundary
N2 External side of southern site boundary

&
N3 External boundary of residential property to So\ of Site
Q
NG
N4 Residential Property to east of sitz égo <
LTS
S
N5 Residential Property to sast of, A
a il
- &
NG Residential Property a}(&‘%@rane Cross Roads
)
[
A
&
&
2.5 Methodology:

Surveys were undertaken in accordance with 1SO: 1996 and EPA guidelines.

Values for LA, LAgy, and LA, were recorded for each location. These measurements

were recorded for a duration of 30 mins for day time surveys, and 15 mins for night
time surveys. \

Explanations of these terms and the permitted noise limits are specified in Section 2
of this report. :
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TERMINOLOGY AND LIMITS

Terminology

In order to understand the assessment criteria and terms used, the following
definitions are provided

LAe:  In assessing noise, LAeq is often Jsed (also written dBA Leq); this term is the
‘equivalent continuous level’, or the average sound level over a period of
time. The formal definition is "when a noise varies aver time, the Leq is the
equivalent continuous sound which would contain the same sound energy as
the time varying sound",

LAw: The LA, value is that which is exceeded for 10 percent of the time during a
sampling period. This means that for ten percent of the time, the nolse level
recorded was at the LA, value or higher. It is used to provide an indication of
the amount of intermittent and impulsive noises recorded during a survey.

LAgg:  The LAg value is that which is exceeded for 90 ;@vtent of the time during a
sampling period. This means that for ten perc@ of the time, the noise level

recorded was at the LAqgg value or higher. \l’t(gs\used to provide an indication of
the background noise level. é? \o*
&

By analysing the relative spread betwé @hese three values, it is possible (o
exdmine the level of extent of ml:errgfzgét and impulsive noise on the background
levels. é?
& \\"&
Permitted Limits R

N
The acceptable level of nu:sgggenerated by the site and site activities is specified in

Schedule 3, Table 3 of the® waste permit for the facility, and included in the table
below:

Daytime: S550B Lag, 30mins

Night-time: 45dB Lasq, 1smin
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RESULTS AND OBSERVATIONS:

Results

The results for each location are presented in the table below:

ntiane: Fenaph. Go Carlow

Noise Macitnring Survey (2011

Day Time:
| Location | Time and Date Notes Noise Levels dB(A)
LAy | LAg | LAy
N1 24/09/2011 N80 Road Traffic Noise Dominant. 46.7 | 440 |[862.0
13:28-13:58 Occasional truck entering / exiting
premises
N1A 24/09/2011 N80 Road Traffic Noise dominant 570 (455 | 648
12:21-12:51 throughout.
N2 24/09/2011 Quiet environment. Continuous fan noise 475 | 490 |sS3.0
12:56-13:26 broadband in :haracteristic.
N3 24/09/2011 Distance Traffic Noise. Occasional Passing 486 | 410 55.6“
14:00-14:30 | vehicle.
N4 24/09/2011 N80 Road Traific Noise dominant 625 | 448 | 704
Trucks passing (>20dB recarded)
NS 24/09/2011 Almost continuous Traffic Noise & 60.0 | 375 |685
07:57-08:27 Passing Conversatior. NS
N6 24/08/2011 Occasional passing ue@%@" 494 | 468 | 56.2
07:20-07:50 Distant traffic noise, &\ &
&
: Q&
Night Time: RS
S
| Location | Time and Date &’ Notes Noise Levels dB(A)
S LAy | LAy | Ly
N1 24/09/2011 Occqﬁnal traffic from N8Q. 40.1 376 | 515
- 05:00-05:15 &0 .
N1A 24/09/2011 C§i’@ccas;ona1 traffic from N80, 39.1 | 378 | 440
L | 06:00-06:15 ]
N2 24/09/2011 Low noise environment. Extractor fans 387 | 37.0 | 41.3
05:41-05:56 audible. Occasional rustle In trees.
N3 24/09/2011 Low noise environment. Distance Traffic 38.0 | 354 | a05
05:17-05:33 Noise. Rustle ir: trees.
N4 24/05/2011 N80 Road Traffic Noise dominant. 51.0 | 375 | 56.7
06:23-06:37 )
NS 24/08/2011 NBQ Traffic Nojse Dominant. Passing trucks | 60.0 | 37.5 68.5
06:57-07:13 and tractors (>90dB Recorded)
NG 24/09/2011 Quiet overall. N6 site noise audible 42 40 48
06:40-06:55
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4.2 Observations

The following observations were noted during the survey that provides further detail
to the characteristics and nature of the no se environment during the survey:

« During the day time, the characteristic of site generated noise consists of
extractor fans, operation of mechinery inside the buildings, occasional
reversing alarms machinery and trucks entering / exiting the premises,

* During the might time, the charac:éristic of sjte generated noise consiste of
extractor fars. There is no tonal element te the nolse source.

« During both periods, noise levels at N1, N1A, N3, N4, N5 and N6 are

dominated by passing traffic. No significant site noise emanating from the
facility was observed.

* Site noise from the facility was audible at N2 during the day time and night
time, and is the dominant noise source. Noise levels are well within the
threshold limits at that location,

_ &
¢ Site noise from the facility was observed at N1 dﬁA, N3, and N6 during the
night time survey, in the form' of ex njac@\r fans. However, the noise
environment at these locations is demimﬁg by traffic noise. Site generated
sources significant do not significantly®etribute to background noise levels.
NN
L&
& é‘\
N
RO
S
<N
A
&
N

o
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3. CONCLUSION

Noise levels in the immediate vicinity of the site and at nearby sensitive receptors are
mainly dominated by traffic noise from the adjacent N80 National Road. High LA, values
from passing traffic raised the overall equivalent or average noise level (LA,;). Background

values (LAqy) provide a general indication of the noise environment with the traffic source
removed.

The noise environment at the site boundaries are considered to be best represented at the
N2 location, which is less influenced by passing traffic. The LA, measurements at this
location were 47.5dB(A) and 38.7dB(A) for day time and night time periads respectively,

The nearest noise sensitive location Is N3, located to the south of the site. This residential
location is also the set back from the N8O, so is less influenced by passing traffic. The LA,

values recorded at this location were 49.6dB(A) and 38.0dB(A) for day time and night time
periods respectively .

)
The results indicate that plant machinery and op=ration practices within the facility do not
significantly contribute ta the local noise enviroment and or cause undue disturbance to
nearby sensitive locations. The results also indicate that the plant is operating within its
permitted noise limits as set out in its waste licence.
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Q'Tooie Composting, Ballintrane, Fenagh, Ca Carlow
Annual Noise Monitaring Survey (2010)

2.4 Noise Locations:

The locations

for the survey are consistent with historical surveys and reports, and

as set out in Schedule D of the Waste Permit.

The table below provides a description, with locations illustrated in Figure on, at the
end of this report.

Location Description
N1 Extemal side of North Western site boundary
N1A External side of North Eastern site poundary
N2 External side of southern site boundary éo&
&
N3 External boundary of residential property tb&‘liu_ﬁxof Site
- = ér;,o <O
- & &
| N4 Residential Property to east of site N
! EARAN —
| S &
| N5 Residential Property to east
| O o)
O X =
o <
N& Residential Property at Bg\lﬁ%h'ane Cross Roads,
| L N |
&
&

2.5 Methodoiogy:

Surveys were undertaken in accordance with ISO:1596 and EPA guidelines.

Values for LAy, LAy, and LAy, were recorded for each location. These measurements
were recorded for a duration of 30 mins for ¢ay time surveys, and 15 mins for night

time surveys,

Explanations of these terms and the permittad noise limits are specified in Section 3

of this report.

Bluegreen Environmental Consulting
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4.1

Day Time:
| Location | Time and Date ‘Notes Noise Levels dB(A)
. LA, | LAy | LA,
N1 30/09/2010 N80 Road Traffic Nuise Dominant. 57 | 44 ! 62
12:35-1:05 Occasional truck ertering / exiting f
premises
N1A 30/09/2010 NBO Road Traffic Naise dominant 57 45 fd
13:11-13:41 throughout.
N2 30/09/2010 Fan Noise and Machinery inside sheds. 52 48 58
13:59-14:29
N3 30/09/2010 Distance Traffic Noise. Occasional rustLg,.in 51 42 53
14:44-15:14 vegetation. &> i
N4 30/09/2010 N80 Road Traffic Noise don{&nango 66 | 44 | 70 |
15:20-15:50 hoﬁox'é\
N5 30/09/2010 Almost continuous Trgflcdoise. 67 | 55 | 73
RN
16:30-17:00 N
NG 30/09/2010 Occasional pasgﬁ'gﬂhicie. Wind beginning | 56 a6 59
17:10-17:40 to strengtrl PYAUN rain at end
O R
Night Time: 45“0
S = N
Location | Time and Date O iNotes Noise Levels dB(A)
| A, | LAw | LAy
N1 20/10/2010 Occasional traffic from N80 42 38 44
22:03-22:18
N1A | 20/10/2010 Occasional traffic from N8O a4 | a0 | a9 |
22:22 -22:37
N2 20/10/2010 Low noise environment. Extractor fans 39 36 41
22:45-23:00 dominant.
N3 10/10/2010 Low noise environment. Distance Traffic 37 36 39
23:16-23:31 Noise.
N4 20/10/2010 N80 Road Traffic Noise dominant. 48 40 54
23:40-23:55 Occasional canversation
N5 20/10/2010 N80 Traffic Noise Daminant, 50 41 56
23:59-00:14
N6 21/10/2010 Occasional vehicle. 42 | a0 | 48
00:20-11:35
Eluegreen Environmental Consubting Fape 4

O'Toote Composting, Ballintrane, Fenagh, Co. Carlow
Annual Noise Monitoring Survey (2010)

RESULTS AND OBSERVATIONS:

Results

The measurement readings from the Noise survey have been rounded to the nearest

decibel. The results for each location are prasented in the table below:
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O'Tanie: Composting, Ballintrane, Ferlagh, Ca. Carlaw

Annual Naise Monitoring Survey (20701

5. CONCLUSION

Noise levels In the immediate vicinity of the site and at nearby sensitive receptors are
mainly dominated by traffic noise from the adjacent N80 National Road. High LA, values
from passing traffic raised the overall equivalent or zverage noise level (LAeg). Background

values (LAg) provide a general indication of the noisz environment with the traffic source
removed.

The noise environment at the site boundaries are considered to be best represented at the
N2 location, which is less influenced by passing traffic. The LA,; measurements at this
location were 52dB(A) and 39dB(A) for day time and night time periods respectively.

The nearest noise sensitive location is N3, located to the south of the site. This residential
location is also the set back from the N8O, so is less influenced by passing traffic. The LA,,

values recorded at this location were 51dB(A) and 27dB(A) for day time and night time
periods respectively .

The results indicate that plant machinery and operation practices within the facility do not
significantly contribute to the Jocal noise environmen’ and or cause undue disturbance to
nearby sensitive locations. The results also indicate rivat the plant is @e:‘attng within its
permitted noise limits as set out In its waste licence. &
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Blusgreen Environmariital Consulting
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T.E. LABORATORIES LIMITED
Trading as

TelLab &

Loughmartin Business Pak, Tollow, Co. Carlow
Phone: 059-9152881 Fax: 059-9152886

Allention:

[[Company:
Address:

(Certificate No:

[issve Date:

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Page 1 of 2 é\\’&
&
Analysis of Dust Samples \\\ (§§\
#5
Mr. Patrick O'Toole Lub 1D: 5&%5\ 9263
O'Toale Composting Pate § Smpg@ (énkucrwn
Ballintrane
Fenagh
& Q
Co. Carlow L \\’\\
L/10/71291 ;&Ru'd 21.06.2010
30.06.2010 QO Our Ref: WS-27412

No. of Papes:

_,‘C.'%- L LLQC \.)\"G (A1

Mr. Mark Bowkent
Chicef Executive

Three samples swere analysed for a range of determinands,
Please see page 2 for results. Terms & Conditions and methods
used vre outlined in the atteched appendix.

Results page 2 plus 4 page appendix

Ty Br:du Moore
fechnical Maunager

%cdc

EPA Export 01-08-2012:23:59:40



e independent Analytical Supplies

i Test Report

s LABDRA IO E

Lab Report Number: 9382E01 Analysis Number: F9A/54102
Customer ID; ol foloNod| Analysis Type: Misc. Tests (994)
Contact Name: PATRICK OTOOLE Delivery By: Cuslomer
Company Name: OTQOLE COMPOSTING LTD Sample Card Number: 365713
Address! BALLINTRANE Sample Condition: Acceptable
FENAGH
CO CARLOW
Sample Type: Dust Date Sampla Received: 08/072011
Sample Reference: DuUsT Date Analysis Commenced:  08/07/2011
Sample Description: D1 - Date Certificate Issued: 20/07/2011
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Signed: ‘//—31252:-"‘ 4,&” Date: 2 /?‘ /é.az /
{f Wendy McCall - Laborato er - '
A = Subcontracted

This repor must nel be raproduced. excepl i full, without the prior written approval of 1AS Labs. T
sample submited,
Opinions and interpretations expressad herein are sutside the scope of INAB accreditation

tiis feport relates only 10 the

IAS LABORATORIES, Unit 4 Bagenalstown Eus. Park, Bagenalstown, Co. Carlow,

40700 )s2ue 3 Phone: 00353 59 9721022 Fax: 00353 59 9721897 Email: ias@iaslabs.ie Web: www laslabs.ic

Page 1ol 1

EPA Export 01-08-2012:23:59:40



]

FAS LAMORATORIES

Independent Analytical Supplies

Test Report

| Lab Report Number: 9382E02 Analysis Number: 99A/54103
Customer |D: QTOO.C1 Analysis Type: Misc, Tasts (99A)
Contact Name: PATRICK O'TOOLE Delivery By: Cuslomer
Company Name: O'TOOLE COMPOSTING LTD Sample Card Number: 365713
Addrass: BALLINTRANE Sample Condition: Acceplable
FENAGH
CO. CARLOW
Sample Type: Dust Date Sample Received: 0810712011
Sample Reference. DUST Date Analysis Commenced:  08(07/2011
Sample Description: D2 Date Certificate Issued: 20/07/2011

Fah0 il

elghl increase

4070 lssue 3

Signed: Qm, %W

f Wendy McCall - Laborato

Date: .2&"/?‘//‘_’& L

* = Subcantracted

This rapor must rot be reproduced, except in full, withou! the priag wrillen approval of IAS Labs. This report relales anly to the

sample submitted
Opintens and inlerpretations expressed herein ara oulside the scope of INAB aceredilation

IAS LABORATORIES, Unit 4 Bagenalstown Bus. Park, Bagenalstown, Co. Carlow,

Phone: 00353 89 9727022 Fax: 00353 59 9721897 Emall: tas@iaslabs.ie Web: www.iaslabs. ie

EPA Export 01-08-2012:23:59:40



. m Independent Analytical Supplies

[0 ] Test Report

A LABORATORTES

Lab Report Number: 9382E03 Analysis Number: 99A/54104
Customer ID: O'TOO.CY Analysis Type: Misc. Tests (994)
Contact Name: PATRICK O'TOOLE Delivery By: Cuslomer
Company Name; O'TOOLE COMPOSTING L.TD Sample Card Number: 3657/3
Address: BALLINTRANE Sample Condition: Acceplable
FENAGH
CO CARLOW
Sample Typa: Dust Date Sample Received: 0BINTIZ011
Sample Reference: pusTt Date Analysis Commenced:  (8/07/2011
Sample Description: 03 Date Certificate Issued: 2000712011

aight increase
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Signed: : Date: 2. /_7 /2&, /
Wendy McCall - Labora anager e '

* = Subcontricted

.

This repon must not be reproduced, except in full, withou! the prior written approval of 1AS Labs  This report ralates only to tha
sample submitted.

Opinions and interpretations expressed herein a'e odtside the scope of INAB accraditation

IAS LABORATORIES, Unit 4 Bagenalstown Bus. Park, Bagenalstown, Co, Carlow,

4070 issue 3 Phone: 00353 59 8721022 Fax: 00353 59 9721897 Email: ias@iasiabs.ie Web: www.iaslabs.io

Page 1w 1

= EPA Export 01-08-2012:23:59:40



n m independent Anaiytical Supplies

&R Test Report

A LANORATURIES
Lab Report Number: 9382E01 Analysis Number: 99A/54102
Customer ID; Q'TOO ¢ Analysis Type: Misc. Tesis (994)
Contact Name: PATRICK O'TOOLE Dalivary By: Customer
Company Name: OTOOLE COMFDSTING LTD Sample Card Number: 365713
Address: BALLINTRANE Sampie Condition: Avcaplable
FENAGH
CO CARLOW
Sample Type: Dust Date Sample Received: 08/07/2011
Sample Reference: DUsST Date Analysis Commenced:  08/07/2071
Sample Description: D1 Date Certificate Issued: 20/07/2011
Welght increase - Dnrlng@ 10s"Cc
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Signed: /‘3 s ,é,dé// Date: .20'/?"/.?.0/_/

ﬁ Wendy McCall - Laborato

* = Subcontracied

This repart must ot e repraduced. sxcant in full, without the priar wrinan approval of |AS Labs. This Tepon refates only 1o the
sample submittic, '

Opinions and interpraiations exprussed harein are olitside the scope of INAR acereditation

Ias LABORATORIES, Unit 4 Bagenalstown Bus.

Park, Bagenalstown, Co, Carlow,
P
60?. e d Phone: 00353 50 9721022 Fax: 00353 59 9721897 Emai: ias@iaslabs.ie Wep: www. iaslabs.ie Page 1 of 1

EPA Export 01-08-2012:23:59:40



. m Independent Analytical Supplies

L Test Report

LABORATORLEY
Lab Report Number: 9382E02 Analysis Number: 99A/54103
Customer 1D: O'TOO C1 Analysis Type: Misc. Tests (99A)
Conlact Name: PATRICK O'TOGLE J Delivery By: Customer
Company Name: O'TOOLE COMPOSTING LTD Sample Card Number: 365713
Address: BALLINTRANE Sample Condition: Acteplable
FENAGH
CO CARLOW
Sample Type: Dusi Date Sampie Received: DBI0T7I2011
Sampie Reference: DUST Date Analysis Commenced:  (08/07/2011
Sample Description; D2 Date Certificate Issued: 2010772011
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Signed: 2, %é// Date: 20 fo fow s,

Wendy McCall - Laborato ger

# = Subcentracted

This repont must not be reproduced, excepl in full, withoul the prior written approval of 1AS Labs This report relates only (o the
samgle submittord.

Dpinions anad interpretalions expressed hersin are outside he scope of INAB accreditation

IAS LABORATORIES, Unit 4 Bagenalstown Bus. Park. Bagenalstown, Co. Carlow,
47 'ssue 3

5 Phone: 00353 §9 9721022 Fax: 00353 59 9721897 Email; las@iaslabs.ie Web: www.iaslabs.ie Paga 1 al 1
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LABUNA [ONIES

Independent Analytical Supplies

Test Report

Lab Report Number: 9382E03 Analysis Number: 99A/54104
Customer ID: O'ToO.C1 Analysis Type: Misc. Tesis (994)
Contact Name: PATRICK O'TOOLE Delivery By: Cuslomer
Company Name: O'TOOLE COMPOSTING LTD Sample Card Number: 365773
Address: BALLINTRANE Sample Condition: Acceptable
FENAGH
CO CARLOW
Sampie Type: Dust Date Sample Received: 0B/O7I2011
Sample Reference: pusT Date Analysis Commenced:  08/07/2011
Sampie Description; D3 Date Certificate lssued: 2000772011
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Signed: . s /AZ/A%/

. Date: 2, ,/;f—,éaz,/
Wendy McCall - Laboraf anager

* = Subcontraz ed

This report must not ba reproducea. exceptin full, withiout the prior willten approval of IAS Labs, This repod retates only 1o the
sample submitted,

Opintons and interpratations expressed hereln are outside the scope of INAB accreditation

IAS LABORATORIES, Unit4 Bagenaistown Bus Park, Bagenalstown, Co. Cariow,

40 L e 3 Phone: 00353 53 9721022 Fax: 00353 59 9721897 Em::

il: las@iaslabs.le Web: www.iaslabs.ie Page 1ol

EPA Export 01-08-2012:23:59:40



